applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the 
Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹56,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Six Crore only) divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One 
only) each by creation of additional 34,00,00,000/- (Thirty Four Crore Only) divided into 
34,00,00,000 (Thirty Four Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each and 
consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.